
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday, 7 
September 2016 at 5.30 pm in Ernest Saville Room - City 
Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

THE 
INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Rickard
Cooke

Warburton
Duffy
Green
Arshad Hussain
Watson

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
THE 
INDEPENDENTS

Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: Yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There have been no referrals made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda.

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES INTERIM REPORT ON CURRENT 
BUDGET PRESSURE AND STEPS BEING MADE TO ADDRESS 
THESE PRESSURES

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the First 
Quarter Financial Position Statement for 2016-17 at its meeting on the 
20 July 2016. The Committee requested for an interim report and the 
report from the Strategic Director Children’s Services (Document “K”)  
explains the reasons for the budget pressures in the current year and 
steps being taken to address them. 

Recommended - 

(1) The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note 
the legislative context and pressures impacting on plans to 
deliver the required budget savings. 

(2) The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
programme and plans in places to track required changes 
and savings whilst ensuring statutory responsibilities are 
delivered.  

(Michael Jameson - 01274 431266)

1 - 12



7.  ADULT SOCIAL CARE INTERIM REPORT ON CURRENT BUDGET 
PRESSURE AND STEPS BEING MADE TO ADDRESS THESE 
PRESSURES

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the First 
Quarter Financial Position Statement for 2016-17 on the 20 July 2016. 
The report forecasted an over spend of £3.5 million in respect of Adult 
Social Care and the Committee resolved to receive a report from the 
Interim Strategic Director of Adults.

In response the Interim Strategic Director Adult and Community 
Services will submit a report (Document “L”) which explains the reasons 
for the budget pressures in the current year and the steps being made to 
address them.

Recommended –

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report.  

(Bernard Lanigan – 01274 432900)

13 - 20

8.  UPDATE REPORT ON WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED 
AUTHORITY (WYCA) AND LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE 
PARTNERSHIP (LEP)

The Strategic Director Regeneration will submit a report (Document 
“M”) which sets out the progress, plans and performance for West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) and Leeds City Region 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) as it enters its second full year of 
operations. The report includes details on regeneration, transport, 
public service reform and governance. It also describes this work in 
relation to the priorities, challenges and opportunities for Bradford 
District.

This report focuses on the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
remit and the WYCA/LEP relationships with and support to Council 
policy, ambitions, priorities and resources. This report aims to provide 
an overview of WYCA/LEP and key issues for Committee and member 
consideration. It is not a fully comprehensive review of WYCA/LEP. 
Corporate O&S Committee previously considered WYCA/LEP at its 
meeting on 8 September 2015.

Recommended –

Members are asked to consider the report and comment on its 
content.

(Jamie Saunders - 01274 434123)

21 - 40



9.  ANNUAL REPORT FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2015-16

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “N”) which presents the Draft Annual 
Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2015-16.

Recommended –

(1) That the Committee adopts the proposed Annual Report 
with any amendments it may choose to make.

(2) That the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2015-16 
be referred to Council for consideration.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

41 - 56

10.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “O”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2016/17.  

Recommended – 

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

57 - 70

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny to 
be held on 7

 
September 2016. 

K 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Interim report on current budget pressure and steps being made to address these 
pressures.  
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the First Quarter 
Financial Position Statement for 2016-17 on the 20 July 2016. The committee 
requested for an interim report from the Children and Adult Services Strategic 
Directors explaining the reasons for the budget pressures in the current year and 
steps being taken to address them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Social Care 
 

Report Contact:  Michael Jameson 
Phone: (01274) 431266 
E-mail: michael.jameson@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the First Quarter 
Financial Position Statement for 2016-17 on the 20 July 2016.  
 
The committee requested for an interim report from the Children and Adult Services 
Strategic Directors explaining the reasons for the budget pressures in the current 
year and steps being made to address them. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

The first quarter financial position statement for 2016-17 highlighted that Council 
was forecasting to spend £6.6m above an approved budget of £378.0m.  
 
The main variances were within the areas of Adults & Community Services (£3.5m) 
and Children’s Services (£1.8m). 
 
The report also stated that there is a potential £7.3m shortfall to
[...]
continued to be concerned about 
missing episodes and potential CSE risk. Although social workers, the Police, health 
professionals, the residential placement and others have worked closely together to 
minimise the risk the department continued to search for an external 1-1 placement better 
able to manage the complexity of her emotional needs. After some months a placement 
came free and she transferred there at a cost of £3,800 per week. It is likely that she will 
return to Bradford when she gets older (sooner if the placement breaks down) and 
ensuring that her health, educational and emotional needs are met in a way that ensures 
that she is safe remains a focus of our planning.  In her first two years of care, residential 
costs to the Authority were in the order of £400,000. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director of Adult & 
Community Services to the meeting of Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny to be held on 7

 
September 2016. 

L 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Interim report on current budget pressure and steps being made to address these 
pressures.  
 

Summary statement: 
The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the First Quarter 
Financial Position Statement for 2016-17 on the 20 July 2016. The report forecast an 
over spend of £3.5 million in respect of Adult Social Care. The Committee resolved 
to receive a report from the Interim Strategic Director of Adults explaining the 
reasons for the budget pressures in the current year and the steps being made to 
address them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bernard Lanigan  
Interim Strategic Director  
 

Portfolio:  Cllr Val Slater  
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Bernard Lanigan, 
Interim Strategic Director, Adult and 
Community Services  
Phone: (01274) 432900 
E-mail: Bernard.lanigan@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7/



 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the First Quarter 
Financial Position Statement for 2016-17 on the 20 July 2016. The report forecasts 
an overspend of £3.5 million for Adult Social Care. 
 
The committee requested for an interim report from the Adult Services Strategic 
Director explaining the reasons for the budget pressures in the current year and 
steps being made to address them. 

 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

The first quarter financial position statement for 2016-17 highlighted that Council 
was forecasting to spend £6.6m above an approved budget of £378.0m. Adult 
Social Care represents one of the main areas of variance with a forecast overspend 
of £3.5m. 

 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The first quarter financial report to the Committee declared a forecast overspend to 

the value of £3.5m against a gross budget of £156.4m (2.24%).  

The forecast overspend is made up of £2.6m of unachieved planned cuts of £12.5m 

for 2016/17, £0.3m unachieved cuts from 2015/16 and £0.6m recurrent cost 

pressures. 

The unachieved planned cuts of £3.5m are comprised of £3.2m of expenditure and 

£0.3m income. The expenditure reductions are associated with a combination of 

unachieved cuts in 2015/16 in relation to reductions in the numbers of older people 

placed into institutional care, reductions in the high cost of care for people with 

complex support needs including challenging behaviours and the failure to secure 

increased income from statutory partners towards the costs of delivering Adult 

Safeguarding.  

Expenditure 

The risk to delivering the 2016/17 budgets cuts is forecast to be £2.6m and is linked 

primarily to the following areas; 

 Reductions in the numbers of older people placed into institutional settings 

 Reductions in the cost of care for people with complex support need 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

Numbers of Older People in Nursing and residential Care 

The reduction in the numbers of older people into institutional care settings has 

made some progress over the period of
[...]
ed Authority 
(WYCA) and Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP). Report includes details on 
regeneration, transport, public service reform and governance. It also describes this work 
in relation to the priorities, challenges and opportunities for Bradford District. 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This is a report on progress, plans and performance for West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (WYCA) and Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) as it enters its 
second full year of operations. The report includes details on regeneration, transport, 
public service reform and governance. It also describes this work in relation to the 
priorities, challenges and opportunities for Bradford District. 

 
1.2 This report focuses on the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) remit and the 

WYCA/LEP relationships with and support to Council policy, ambitions, priorities and 
resources. This report aims to provide an overview of WYCA/LEP and key issues for 
Committee and member consideration. It is not a fully comprehensive review of 
WYCA/LEP. Corporate O&S previously considered WYCA/LEP on 8 September 2015. 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director - Regeneration 

Primary Portfolio:   
Leader  
 
 

Report Contact: Jamie Saunders 
Phone: (01274) 434123 
E-mail: Jamie.saunders@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate; Regeneration & Economy; 
Environment & Waste; Health & Social Care; 
Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8/



 
 

Regeneration and Economy O&S considered WYCA/LEP from a regeneration 
perspective in March 2016. 

 
1.3 Appendix 1 provides a glossary of key terms and acronyms used in the report. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 WYCA came into being in Summer 2015, this followed a year of shadow arrangements 

during 2014-15. WYCA is now entering its second full year of operations. 
 

WYCA – formal local authority body 
 

LEP – business partnership with political 
leaders supported by WYCA 
 

Transformative Vision:  
“To be a globally recogn
[...]
s-ca.gov.uk/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=4294968600
http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=4294968599
http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=4294968431
http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=4294968306
http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=4294968432


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny to the meeting of Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 7 
September 2016. 

N 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Annual Report for Overview and Scrutiny 2015-16 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Draft Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2015-16. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cllr Arshad Hussain 
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt – Overview and 
Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

  
 

 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9/



Report to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the draft Annual Overview and Scrutiny report 2015-16, to be 

considered for adoption.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Under the Council’s Constitution, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

is required to produce an annual report to Council on the activities of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees.   

 
2.2 The remit of all the Overview and Scrutiny Committees covers the Corporate 

Priorities of: 
 

 Improving educational attainment; 

 Supporting the district’s economy, jobs and skills and city centre 
regeneration; 

 Supporting the most vulnerable adults, children and families; 

 Securing and adequate supply of decent and affordable homes; 

 Reducing health inequalities; 

 Safe, clean and welcoming neighbourhoods. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1  The Annual Report gives a summary of the key activities of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees in 2015-16, key findings from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Survey, work carried forward into 2016-17 and a foreword from all the Overview and 
Scrutiny Chairs. 

 
4. OPTIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee may wish to choose to adopt the report as proposed, or make any 

changes they may wish to make. 
 

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
5.1     The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee continues to maintain an 

Overview of the Councils Financial Position Statements. 
 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
6.1 The Risk Management approaches across the Council, is a key areas of work for 

the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
7.1 None.  
 
 
 Page 42



Report to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee oversees the area of Equality and 
Diversity. 

 
8.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

The remit of the Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee includes the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly 
relevant to the priority about improving waste management and the environment.  

 
8.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The remit of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee includes Safer and 
Stronger Communities.   

 
8.4 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Work of all the Overview and Scrutiny Committees has ward implications, but this 
depends on that nature of the topic. 

 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
9.1   None.   
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Committee adopts the proposed Annual Report with any amendments it 

may choose to make. 
 
10.2 That the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2015-16 be referred to Council 

for consideration. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2015-16.   
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Surveys. 
 
 

P

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 7 September 
2016 at 5.30pm in the Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 5.30pm
Concluded 8.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

BM Smith
Rickard
Cooke

Warburton
Duffy
Arshad Hussain
Watson

J Sunderland

Councillor Arshad Hussain  in the Chair

Observers:  Councillors Dunbar, Hinchcliffe and V Slater

23.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Councillors Cooke and Sunderland declared a prejudicial interest on the item 
relating to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City Region (Minute 
29) as they were both members of the Combined Authority and they left the 
meeting during consideration of the item.

24.  MINUTES

Resolved – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

25.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



26.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to this Committee.

27.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES INTERIM REPORT ON CURRENT BUDGET 
PRESSURE AND STEPS BEING MADE TO ADDRESS THESE PRESSURES

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the First
Quarter Financial Position Statement for 2016-17 at its meeting on the
20 July 2016. The Committee requested for an interim report and the
report from the Strategic Director Children’s Services (Document “K”)
explained the reasons for the budget pressures in the current year and
steps being taken to address them.

The Strategic Director and the Assistant Director Social Care gave a brief 
presentation setting out the ‘journey of a child’ and the related expenditure 
incurred by Children’s Services, to give Members an understanding and context 
to the spend and the budget pressures within the Service.

During a detailed presentation the following information was alluded to:

 That Bradford was the fourth largest metropolitan district area in the 
country.

 That Bradford had the fastest growing youth population in the UK which 
added to the budget pressures going forward.

 That the provision of services was backed by a statutory, legislative 
obligation.

 That the Council’s ambition for young people was stipulated in the Children 
Plan – ensuring every child reaches their full potential.

 That the service employed 176 social workers and 415 unqualified social 
workers.

 That the service received over 30,000 telephone calls a year, resulting in 
5,700 actual referrals.

 That 1,250 children had been identified as being in need to date, resulting 
in 525 requiring a child protection plan.

 That the 890 looked after children was a key area of expenditure.
 That the number of looked after children in Bradford mirrored the national 

average.
 That looked after children needed accommodating in a myriad of 

placements which were governed by need and supply.
 That children that required placement were either placed with family and 

friends or in foster care.
 That some children had a degree of complexity and they could not be 

placed in a foster care setting and were paced in a residential setting, 
which cost in the region of £2,500 per child, per week.

 That some children with complex needs were placed in Independent 
fostering arrangements at a cost of £1,400 per week, per child.

 That some children had to be placed in external residential settings which 



could cost £3,500 per child, per week of which there were currently 48 
children placed in such a setting.

 In addition 4 children had been placed in secure accommodation, costing 
in the region of £5,000 per week.

 A number of children were supported through a Special Guardianship 
Order of which there were currently 279 children.

 That 260 children who had been adopted were still being supported by the 
service in some capacity, given their needs.

 That in the context of a growing young population at the current rate, it was 
expected that this would add an additional £1.3m spend to the annual 
expenditure of the Service.

 That some additional pressures was being experienced from the newly 
arrived communities.

 That tackling Child Sexual Exploitation was a key priority and the response 
to it was second to none.

 That the district was being asked by Government to take on more 
unaccompanied asylum seekers which would come with its own 
designated funding.

 That Ofsted expectations continue to increase and that put additional 
pressures on the service.

 That going forward the development and work of the early offer hub and 
early help team would help to reduce pressure and dependency on the 
Service as well and ensuring appropriate, timely advice and help was 
provided at the outset.

 That all external residential placements would be reviewed in due course 
as well as fostering fees and allowances.

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions, the questions 
together with the responses are detailed below:

In relation to a question regarding unit costs, it was explained that costs were 
dependent on circumstances and that a number of people were accessing the 
Service and cost could not be controlled in this context, particular with the 
increase in the number of CSE cases, only added to cost pressures.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder also explained that cost within most 
Local Authority Children’s Services was escalating and the level of our overspend 
in Bradford was favourable compared to other comparable local authorities, as 
that there was a shift to streamline the service and review cases to ensure value 
for money was maintained.

In response to a question regarding the review being undertaken regarding 
Special Guardianship Orders and Foster Carer fees and allowances, it was 
stressed that the rates given to Foster Carers differed depending on need, and a 
review was being conducted which would be completed around March 2017 on 
Foster Carer rates.

In relation to a question on the proposed primary contact point and how it was 
going to work in practice, it was explained that currently the children’s contact 
point handled around 30,000 calls a year, with a number resulting in 



assessments.   The vision was to have early help teams in place which would 
work closely with our Education, Health and Police partners to provide speedy 
support to families when the initial contact is made, and thereby reducing demand 
on the service and directing resources where they were most needed.

A Member stated that in relation to fostering, reducing the fees paid to foster 
carers was a national trend and causing an issue, whereas there was need for 
more foster carers and for them to take on additional responsibilities, so the 
reduction could be detrimental in this context.  In response it was acknowledged 
that foster carers should be paid a good level of remuneration, and although fee 
allowances had been changed last year to iron out some anomalies in the 
system, Bradford still paid at a level which was generous compared to other Local 
Authorities and that it was important to get the balance right between attracting 
new carers and retaining existing ones.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder stressed that any changes to foster 
care fees and allowances will endure an extensive consultation process and 
ensure that there is minimal impact on the child.

In response to a question on what the service was doing to ensure more and 
more children that required care remained within the extended family setting, it 
was explained that the main reasons for a child being taken into care was due to 
domestic violence, substance misuse or mental health issues and that the 
extended family was generally seen as the first port of call and the main focus of 
the social work team.

The Strategic Director Children’s Services added that in relation to strengthening 
the foster care system there was a need to better promote the service and its key 
message, and make fostering more attractive as well as celebrate the lives of the 
children in care and tackle negative stereotypes.

In response to a question on setting too ambitious a target and how we then 
monitored this, it was acknowledged that reducing the number of children in care 
was an ambitious target and there was need to closely monitor the situation.  In 
addition this had to be managed in the context of reduced resources and our 
statutory responsibilities.

The Portfolio Holder stressed the need to have challenging targets, but that in 
social care there was a conundrum on how we achieve our objectives with less 
resources at our disposal.

In response to a question on how reconfiguring and redesigning the initial help 
and assistance would achieve savings, it was stressed that the if the early help 
offer is effective, a reduction in the demand for services could follow and a fall in 
the number of children requiring care provision, as well as freeing up social 
worker time to deal with more complicated cases.  This model was already in 
operation in North Yorkshire and the service was confident in making inroads.

No resolution was passed on this item.



28.  ADULT SOCIAL CARE INTERIM REPORT ON CURRENT BUDGET 
PRESSURE AND STEPS BEING MADE TO ADDRESS THESE PRESSURES

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the First
Quarter Financial Position Statement for 2016-17 on the 20 July 2016.
The report forecasted an over spend of £3.5 million in respect of Adult
Social Care and the Committee resolved to receive a report from the
Interim Strategic Director of Adults.

In response the Interim Strategic Director Adult and Community
Services submitted a report (Document “L”) which explained the reasons
for the budget pressures.  It was stressed that the risk in delivering the 2016/17 budget 
cuts forecasted to be £2.6m was linked primarily to reducing the numbers of older people 
placed into institutional settings and the cost of care for people with complex support 
need.

In an effort to try and reduce the overspend, the key focus was on reducing the time spent 
in residential / nursing care and give people more opportunities to stay in their own home.  
In addition Bradford had been successful in ensuring no one was placed outside of the 
district.

A Member stated that the long term prognosis was that the people needing support would 
increase year on year and savings had to be made at the same and he ascertained what 
measures were in place to educate people about lifestyle changes.  In response the Interim 
Strategic Director stated that a lot of work was being done around early intervention work 
and lifestyle changes and encouraging people to stay active as well as take greater 
responsibility for their own care, which would reduce the need for care as people got 
older.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder also confirmed that these issues had also been 
discussed with our health partners around self care and closer working to achieve 
objectives.

The Interim Strategic Director stated that he was hopeful that the budget deficit would be 
reduced and brought back in line with the approved spend for the Service.

No resolution was passed on this item.

29.  UPDATE REPORT ON WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY (WYCA) 
AND LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP)

The Strategic Director Regeneration submitted a report (Document
“M”) which set out the progress, plans and performance for West
Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) and Leeds City Region
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) as it entered its second full year of
operations. The report included details on regeneration, transport,
public service reform and governance. It also described this work in
relation to the priorities, challenges and opportunities for Bradford
District.



This report focused on the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny (O&S)
remit and the WYCA/LEP relationships with and support to Council
policy, ambitions, priorities and resources. This report aimed to provide
an overview of WYCA/LEP and key issues for Committee and member
consideration. It was not a fully comprehensive review of WYCA/LEP.
This Committee previously considered WYCA/LEP at its
meeting on 8 September 2015.

During the discussion a Member ascertained what the critical factors were 
between the WYCA and the LEP.  In response the Strategy and Engagement 
Officer explained that the work of the LEP had been brought into the work of the 
Combined Authority.

In relation to a question regarding staffing levels and work of the WYCA, it was 
stressed that the Combined Authority had inherited a number of functions and 
that it worked in close collaboration with Councils across the regions to ensure 
scheme delivery and that adequate staffing levels were in place.

The Leader stressed the need to remodel services so that they were area 
appropriate, particularly in the area of housing policy where a more focussed 
regional policy was required.

In response to a question on the impact on the work of the WYCA following the 
EU referendum, the Strategy and Engagement Officer stated that the LEP board 
had looked at the economic outlook for the area following the decision to leave 
the EU, as well as the key risks and challenges facing the region particularly in 
the sphere of European funding and business support.

The Strategy and Engagement Officer also stressed that the minutes of the 
WYCA meetings were now published with the Executive agenda papers.

Resolved –

That a progress report on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and 
Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership be presented to this Committee in 
6 months time.

ACTION: Strategic Director Regeneration

30.  ANNUAL REPORT FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2015-16

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
submitted a report (Document “N”) which presented the Draft Annual
Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2015-16.

Members expressed their thanks to officers across the Council that had 
submitted detailed reports to the respective Scrutiny Committees over the 



year, and also for the detailed Scrutiny Reviews that had been undertaken in 
a number of areas.

Resolved –

(1) That the proposed Annual Report be adopted.

(2) That the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for 2015-16 be referred 
to Council for consideration.

(3) That officers be thanked for the work undertaken, especially relating 
to the Poverty and Flooding Scrutiny Reviews.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead/ City Solicitor (Resolution 2)

31.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
submitted a report (Document “O”) which set out the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2016/17.

Resolved –

That the work programme 2016-17 continues to be reviewed regularly
during the year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


